## LOCAL AUTHORITIES LOANS (SCOTLAND) ACTS.

ORDER BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER SECTION 4, SUB-SECTION (3), OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES LOANS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1891.

Whereas by Section 4, sub-section (3), of the Local Authorities Loans (Scotland) Act, 1891 (54 and 55 V., c. 34), as amended by Section 4, sub-section (1), of the Local Authorities Loans (Scotland) Act, 1891, Amendment Act, 1893 (56 and 57 V., c. 8), it is provided that where in any Burgh there is a common good, according to the law and usage of Scotland, the Town Council may from time to time apply to the Secretary for Scotland to determine the amount which the Town Council may borrow on the security of such common good, having regard to the capital value thereof, and all other circumstances affecting the same; and the Secretary for Scotland may, after such inquiry as he shall deem proper, by Order determine such amount and the method and terms of repayment for the purposes of this Act accordingly, and the Order shall be published in the Edinburgh Gazette; and thereafter the Town Council shall be deemed to have a statutory borrowing power, within the meaning of this Act, over the common good to the amount so determined by the Secretary for Scotland:

And whereas the Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Wick having applied to the Secretary of State to determine the amount which they may borrow on the security of the common good of the burgh:

Now, therefore, the Secretary of State in pursuance of the powers vested in him as aforesaid as read with the Secretaries of State Act, 1926 (16 and 17 Geo. 5, ch. 18) hereby orders and determines that the said Town Council may borrow, on the security of the common good of the Royal Burgh of Wick, an amount or amounts not exceeding in the aggregate at any one time during the continuance of their statutory borrowing power over the common good two thousand two hundred and forty pounds sterling such sum to be inclusive of the amount required for the payment off or redemption of any capital debts affecting the said common good at the date of the first exercise of the said statutory borrowing power. And the Secretary of State further determines that, for the purposes of the Local Authorities Loans (Scotland) Acts, loans raised on the security of the common good of the Burgh shall be repayable by the Town Council, within a term not exceeding twenty-four years, by means of equal annual installments of principal, and of half-yearly payments of interest on the balance of the loan outstanding at the half-yearly terms of Martinmas and Whitsunday.

> Given under the Seal of the Secretary of State, this twenty-eighth day of November nineteen hundred and thirty-eight.

(L.S.) (Sgd.) DAVID MILNE,
Assistant Secretary.

Office of the Secretary of State for Scotland, Edinburgh.

Factory Department, Home Office, 5th December 1938.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that, in consequence of the death of Dr. J. Fisher, an appointment as Examining Surgeon under the Factories Act, 1937, for the District of Balfron, in the County of Stirling, is vacant. Latest date for receipt of applications, 20th December 1938.

## UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE STATUTORY COMMITTEE.

NOTICE OF REPORT ON UNEMPLOY-MENT FUND.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 59 (3) of the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1935, and Section 8 (1) of the Unemployment Insurance (Agriculture) Act, 1936, the Unemployment Insurance Statutory Committee give notice of their intention to make a report to the Minister of Labour, not later than the end of February 1939, on the financial condition of the general account of the Unemployment Fund and of the agricultural account of that Fund on 31st December 1938.

The Committee will take into consideration any representations made to them on this subject which are received on or before 6th January 1939. Representations should be addressed to the Secretary to the Unemployment Insurance Statutory Committee, Queen Anne's Chambers, 28 Broadway, London, S.W.1.

W. H. BEVERIDGE, Chairman.

6th December 1938.

## MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT. TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1936.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made Orders under Sub-Section 3 of Section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1936, whereby the routes specified in Part I. of the Schedule to the Orders become Trunk Roads.

Copies of the Orders, the short titles of which are "The Penrith-Middlesbrough Trunk Road (Bowes By-Pass) Order, 1938," and "The Penrith-Middlesbrough Trunk Road (Greta Bridge By-Pass) Order, 1938," can be purchased from His Majesty's Stationery Offices at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 26 York Street, Manchester, 1; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; and 120 George Street, Edinburgh, 2.

Dated this sixteenth day of November one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight.

P. Wilson,
Assistant Secretary.

Metropole Buildings, Northumberland Avenue, London, W.C.2.